



FILE GFO

Becenati

09/82/2007 18:42 3064105421

P.O. Box 910 Alachus, Florida 32616

Alachua Police Bepartment

Chief Robert E. Jernigan

Ken. Mooa

fle new of

su me

April 25, 2000

Commissioner, James T. Moore FDLE P.O. Box 1489 Tallahassee, Fl 32302-1489

For the last several weeks, there have been numerous letters sent to various governmental agencies alleging misconduct against Major Clovis Watson K., from a person indicating that they want to remain anonymous. We have identified who this anonymous person is. This letter is being sent to you to inform you that the allegations are false.

The individual that is responsible for sending these letters has a history of harassment and stalking, and is now doing the same thing to Major Watson. It appears that this individual is trying to tarnish his character. Thave requested that the State Adirmyr's Office where this individual resides, investigate the source of these father allegations, and charges be filed appropriately. I would request that if you receive any letters pertaining to Major Clovis Watson Ir., that you forward them to me.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to call me at 904-462-1396.

Sincerely,



Office of the Con

P.O. Box 1489 Tallahassee, FI 32302

risioner, James T. Moore

This is in reference to Deputy Chief of Police, Clovis Watson. He works for the Alachua Police Department. Please note attached letter to Chief Jernigan.

I feel this matter is extremely important. Deputy Waton is an offical of the law and the activity he is receipts make a waterney important. Deport makes the law. Someone needs to point ou to him how his action may take place on his private time, but how these matters effect the lives of others.

I have also forwarded this letter to the Mayors Office of both Gainesville and Alachua, the States Attorneys' Office, the commissioners of each city, and various people within the commulty.

I realize unless I make myself known, charges cannot be brought against Mr. Watson. Hower, I feel and hope these actions will force him to seek professional help for his problems. He is abusive both mentally and physically and is extremely immature. His actions has harmed many people. He does not seem to care how his actions and treatment of others effects them. I want to make the community aware of the type of person "in charge of the law".

Plese take whatever actions necessary to protect my rights and the rights of other young women

It has been brought to my attention that Mr. watson has taken nude pictures of various ladies and uses this as means of control with threats to expose the photos.

CC: Chief Jernigan, State Attorneys' Office, Mayors, Commissioners, Various Media, Misc Citizens

FDLE GFO

09/02/2007 10:42



James T. Moore Commissioner James T. P.O. Box 1489 Tallahessec, Fl 32302 PAGE 08

արուերակարութերութերերութերեր

22302+1483

89/82/2007 10:42 3864185421

FDLE GFD

PAGE 87

Robert Jernigan, Police Cheif Alachua Police Department 14815 NW 141 Street P.O. Box 910 Alachua, Fl 32616

Dear Cheif Jernigan:

I would like to place an anonymous complaint against Deputy Cheif of Police, Clovis Watson. The complaint is based on the personal misconduct and abuses I have suffered due to actions taken by Clovis Watson. I would like to remain anonymous as I fear physical retalistion from Mr. Watson.

Mr. Watson has abused me both mentally and physically, as well as other woman in his past and woman that he is now associated with. Clovis Watson and I have had a consenting sexual relationship for many years. However, on the last few occasions he has forced me to have anal sex with him and he has repeatly forced his penis into my mouth almost choking me without my consent. These actions have resulted in repeat doctors visits for and bleeding, missed days a two field as a I was unable to sit), and mental distress. It let Mr. Watson know this was unacceptable. He warned if I reported this no one would believe me because I had consental sex with him. He also stated that he was the police, so who would I report it too. I feel I have no where to turn except to these action I am about to take.

Mr. Watson has also inflicted mental abuse on me and others. He feels there will be no purishment for these actions. He has made a marriage proposal to Carla Banks of WCJB TV20. (He convinced her to take a cut in pay and relocate to Gaineaville, with a promise of marriage which has not taken place). One month prior to this he proposed marriage tome too. I recently founded out days after his marriage proposal to Ms. Banks he also proposed an one on one relationship to another young woman under the pretense that he was unstatched. There are rumors that another woman is currently perganat from him and his reaction is to ignore and reject. Facts age that Mr. Watson currently has all lightimate Children and rumor says more Mr. Watson needs professional help. Clovis Watson is a public offical and needs to be held accountable for his actions. This actions have been CRUEL and immature. He is running the lives of innocent people. He seems to suffer from a condition know has Narcissistism.

To be certain this is not swept under the "rug" as Mr. Watson suggest it would be, I am forwarding this information to various media and newspapers within the community. I am sorry to take this route, however, I see no other way to protect myself and others from Mr. Watsons' cruel and insensitive actions.

cc: Gainesville Cheif of Police, Alachua Sheriffs' Dept, City Commisioners, WCIB, WOGX, WGFL, WIXE, THE GAINESVILLE SUN, MAGONEY REVUE, GAINESVILLE TODAY, FLORIDA TIMES UNION, Veronica Watson, Clow Sr., 100 Black Men of Florida, Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity, misc concerned individuals. vis Watson Page Two (2) State of Florida vs. CHERYL JANE KENDRICK ARREST MARRANT May 16, 2000

Sond is hereby set in the amount of \$ 15,000 magnifications and seal this 6 day of May 2000, at mesville, Alachua County, Florida. Gainesville, Alachus County, Florida.

REVIEWED BY: ASSISTANT STATE WE DEPOSIT P. MCMAHON

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, , IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY,

STATE OF FLORIDA Plaintiff,

CASE NO: 2000-628-CF-A

DIVISION II CHARGE: I: EXTORTION II: STALKING

CHERYL JANE KENDRICK B/F, DOB: 3-28-58 SSN: Defendant

In the name and By the authority of the State of Florida:
To all and singular the Sheriffs and Deputy Sheriffs of the

In the name and by the authority of the State of Florida:

To all and singular the Sheriffs and Deputy Sheriffs of the
State of Florida:

MHERRAR, complaint under oath was presented before me, the
undersigned Judge of this Court this date alleging that on or about
the 14 day of May, 2000, in the County of Alachua and State of
Florida, GHERTL JAME KENDRICK, did verbally or by written or
printed communication maliciously threaten an injury to the person
or reputation of Clovis Watenor or to expose him to disgrade with
the intent to compel the said Clovis Watenor bod an act against
his will, to-wite have sexual relations with her, contrary to
Section 336.05 Florida Statutes.

AND WHERRAR the complaint further alleged that CHERYL JANE
KENDRICK, on or about the 14 of May, 2000, in the County of Alachua
and State of Florida, did wilffully, maliciously, and repeatedly
follow or hareas Clovis Wateno, contrary to Section 784.048(2),
Florida Statutes. [M]

WHERRAR, the Court finds from the facts alleged in said
complaint that there is probable cause that said offense was
committed and that said defendant commanted them.

NOW THEREFORE this is to Command you to arrest the said CHERYL
JANE KENDRICK, instanter, to be brought before the Court to be
dealt with according to law.

dealt with according to law.

碘	edial exercised or extensive and the second resident	1860000	86007 A22	ক্রীভারত ।	A STREET	GAME TOWN	2.000 old			
	ARREST . OWORN COMPLAINT		1. 60	54-91.40	£1.	jυ	VENILE	N.I		
3	CONTROL SUPPLEMENT SUPPLEMENT EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT SUPPLEMENT									
ŝ										
۲	F1.0010808							10.		
	NAME (ART FIRST MIDDLE)									
B	Rendrick. Cheryl Jane	RTH .	JAIL NUMBER	25	SO ENGENCY ID	NUMBER -	HIGHT	WEIGHT		
		8/1958	154,200		1.043		5' 06"	110:		
	ACTIVITY S. SELL R. SMUDGLE E. DEPRHISUTE PRODUCT PROSESS T. TRAVEC E. USE OFFICIAL COLUMN COLUMN	CTURE :	CTHER	H. NA	E BARRITURATE H. H. C. COCKING M. M. E HEROIN C. O	ARRUNA EC	CUPAGNT.	Z. OTHER		
Ĭ	CHARGE DESCRIPTION	COUNT	DEMON	STATUTEORDINA	ANCE ATMEET		VICTM NO	D N D		
_	and the second s	15 SEQ NO	D MSQ.		FENSE DATE AND TIME IN	BU BALAMOUN) FELEASE Y			
3	DICANUS CLAREGE WARRANT COURT MALL DICTATION DIOM, 0400	E ISEQ NO		. 0	diest man tiest (er			-		
٥	WCTIM NAME OF BUSINESS CIVE LEGAL NAME)	ADDRES	S		4,785	0.0000	PHONE /-			
	1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	···logunt	-	STATUTEORDINA		A COUNTY	(CTIM NO	ne Cyrony		
	CHARCE DISCRIPTION	COUNT	D FRUENT	SWICHSOEDIG	11/	13575	ARREST T	000		
ĕ	DOMES CHARRET WARRANT CONC. D.C. COLORDO	E SEQ. NO		Off	PENSE DATE AND TIME OF		DRUG TYPE			
ž	S VICTOR HAME OF BUSINESS GIVE LEGAL NAME /	ADDRES			1 1 1 2 3 4	198 3 Sec.	PHONE	1		
	VICTOR ROAD OF BUSINESS COVE LIGHT NAME /		1			Sec. 61	(-3)			
-	CHARGE DISCRIPTION	COUNT	DAISON	STATUTEOROUGH	ANCE NUMBER	FARMON!	VACTUA NO	DESCAPATION		
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		. O TRAFFIC	المتنبا	SENSE DATE AND THAT OF	an Italia surrege) RELEASE Y	DND		
	DICAPAS D'ARREST WARRANT DEN EU DICTATION D'CIVIL ORDI	N 260 WO			THE PART AND THAT OF	10000	5 235			
기	VICTIMALINE FRANCIS CAT LICENSTRUCTURE OF A ACCRESS				· n. whitel	Visite State	PHONE	9		
	OMOLDSONION SO-CL-AL	COUNT	190 S 3 S	STATUTAGRONA	77,76705-6		VICTIM NO	NOCKECON.		
1	Control and the control of the contr				817	11 32 3	ARREST TO	DND		
3	DOWNS DARREST WARRANT GRAVING DISTARDA DOWN ORDS	# 190 NO			TENS DATE AND THIS IN	EQ - BAR AHOUNT	DIUG TYPE	LACIMITY		
5)	WCTNA NAME OF BUSINESS CAN INCAN NAME	ADDRIS	17.660	38, 3m 3	- C7500	20 78,35	PHONE	764		
-1	WE THE ROOM OF SUSTRIAL STATE	ADDRES	33.		- 100	979	(3)	1		
1	The second secon	17.75	31		- 7 - 5 George 20	PARKET	1.1325	14.		
J	in the community could have been avoided if he would have complied with her. The defendant still continues to call the victim on the relephone and still									
1	The defendant still continues to continues to E-Mail the victin	call	the vic	daily.	e telephone	SELECTION OF THE PARTY OF THE P	- 8	3. 0		
ŀ	FORECITORS TO E-MALL THE VACCO	1110	A A STATE OF	17 St. N. 1	TO SERVE	840978 W.	17.200	600		
	and the state of the state of the		1000		100,000	\$360,000,000	100	303		
e	The second second		1000	0.10	1200000000	DERECK TOTAL	70	7 100		
CONTINUE	The second of th	100	10.15	A. 45.	170,000,0	0.732.40.00 L	- 22-4	51.54		
ŞĮ			100	100	10.7835.44	A 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	4 - 100	*3-7913 4		
S. SAMALE	The state of the s				12M PEOC.	6038-64	1			
ij					1,740,900	Sales of the sales	1. 15,000	i		
					100 A	TRANSPORT	1,175,000	10.11		
MARKOIME			77.			1941000	7			
ē		3.74			0.707950	3 874 T. T.		_		
			. 7		1 2 2 3 8 7 7	100				
d			1 1 2					-		
1		1.15		(T)	1 1 1 1 1		57			
		F			2.7-1.1			_		

	88/82/2887 18:42 3864185421	FI	LE GFO			PAGE 11							
	ARREST (SWORN COMPLAINT)	PERMIT	- Page 1	25	່ງປ								
ľ	EIGH	CUIT	2000004370										
	NAME BAST, FIRST, MIDDLE	C/4 - 11	AUAS/MAIDEN NAME										
DEFENDANT	Kendrick, Cheryl Jane	CTR 1	d240		PHONE	RESIDENCE TIPE 1. OFF O 3 FLORIDA 2. COUNTY O 5. OUT OF							
	6151 SW 62 Place M	(iepi om	Florida	:33143 @h	PHIGNE 1	OCCUPATION							
	EACL I - AMERICAN INDIAN B Y 03/28/	1958 5' 0	weight HA	ik Bro	Dark	Medium							
	MICOHOL INFLUENCE D D												
	DRIVER'S LICENSE GRATENIAMEN SOCIAL S	PHOTO NUM											
	ST. AGINCY OR NUMBER.	SO IDINGEN	CY IDINLIMBER	Florida	NEWC NUMBER								
	FL0010800		1.4	NACHE .	0	NOTIFIED							
5	PARENTS, GUARDIAN DE PERSON RELEASED TO	. ADDRESS		· - ()	15	78 D 10 D							
COKIN	ARREST CASE ARREST EAST CHILD BOOKING DAYS	BOOKING TIME IN	(I) IOCATION OF			11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1							
. CODE	AWHILE DISPOSITION 2 - TURNED ONES TO HESCYF 1 - HANDEED WITHIN 3 - INCAMESSATED DEPARTMENT & RELEASED 0 - NA.	WEAPON SEIZED THE	02 - RIFLE 05- 03 - SHOTCUN	CUTTING INST. 09	- DPLOSVES	- SIMULATED WEARCH							
	ACTIVITY \$ SELL R. SHUDGEL X. DEPARTS M. MORESAC N. NIA B.BUY D. DRUNKE DISTRIBUTE PRODUCE P. POSSESS T. TLAFFIC E. USE CULTIVATI	CTURE U. UNKNOWN W Z. OTHER	N. N.R.	S. BARBITURATE H. I C. COCAINE M. I E. HEROIN 1 G. G									
OHARGE1.	Extortion	1 DTEM	E 8.3 . 6 0	. 5) KRIEST YOND							
	# 2000 - 1628 - CF-A	4 1 1 1		/14/2000		N N							
		ADDRESS		1. (A. 11	335.5	PHONE							
CHARGE-2	Clovis Watson, Jr.	1 0 mio		CE NUMBER	122	VICTIM NOTIFICATION ARREST Y D N D							
	Stalking DOWN DARREST WARRANT DIVERU DOWN DOWN DOWN DRIVER		Offi	NO DATE AND TIME O		DRUG TWIT ACTIVIT							
	VICTIM NAME OF BUSINESS GIVE LEGAL NAME)	ADDRESS	0:	/14/2000	1230	PHONE							
66	Clovis Watson, Jr. 14801 Mai:	Street	Alachua	FL 32615	Sphere Mint	(904) 462-13							
8	2. Name	Racetter Case	No.	357	Felony Mind.	TO NEA Arrest SC IV							
	During the past 18 months the above	, (CC	UNTY Alaci	lus.	wietin elm	net daily and							
3	manting a compat materianchin with	him The d	ofendant a	so has ser	t over 400	e-mails to							
3	the wintin avalations har intentions. The victim has repeatedly told the defendant he does												
MIN	not want her to contact him anymore. The below stated witnesses were present when the v victim advised the defendant to not make contact with him again. The defendant then began												
SEC	writing letters to local businesses	s and sovern	ment entit:	ies advisir	g that the	victim was s							
ž	sexually abusing the defendant and responded to the victim and advise	d that she w	dll ruin h	other wome	mless he h	as a sexual							
	relationship with her. The defend	ant also res	ponded in	an e-mail t	hat all of	the letters							
NEA	MANDATORY APPEARANCE IN (COURT)				19	at : (TAM.()							
	C) YOU NEED NOT APPEAR IN COURT, BUT MUST COMPLY HARRIETO APPEAR THE THE AND PLACED HIGH NEED ARCH TO APPEAR IN BUSCONED HARRIEST THAT SHOULD WILLIAM THE TO APPEAR IN TO APPEAR THAT HAVE HE HELD IN CONTAINED OF COURT AND A HARRIEST.	NEOTHING CAMPBELLO	THE BUT THE BINE	4 14 1									
H	TO APPEAR THAT IMAY BE HILD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO REFORE ME THIS	1 SWEAR THE	ARONE AND REVE	RSE AND ATTAC	HED PAGES AND	STATEMENTS ARE TRUE							
INEG	16 DW 854 May 7 19 200		T TO THE BEST O	MY KNOWLEDS	GE AND BELIEF	100							
	SIGNATURE Robert to Seenegan	SIGNED	That!	Henine		****							
L	THE CHICF OF BOLICE	AGENCY_A	en		OFFICER ID NUM	BER_#003							
Neg.	ADDRESS 14801 Mgin Street RES.PF	HONE (904) 46	52-1396	EMPLOY	er Alachua	Police Dept.							
The	NAME Tare Repderson		Karana da ka	Contrata.	Yar . To	1777							
Ē		HONE (904) 4				Police Dept.							
w	ITI - COURT TELLOW - FIATE ATTORNEY CREEN - 1	INVESTIGATIONS 1996	Y PINE - XOENCY C	OPY AT PROPERTY COL	DEN A DEPENDANT 1	PACE 1 OF							

08/02/2007 10:42 3864185421

FDLE GFO

PAGE 13



Alachua Police Department

PO. Box 910 Alachua, Florida 32616

(904) 462-1396

May 17, 2000

Commissioner, James T. Moore FDLE P.O. Box 1489 Tallahassee, Fl 32302-1489

Dear Commissioner Moore:

Several weeks ago, I sent you a letter about a person who was sending letters to governmental agencies and area businesses alleging misconduct against Major Ciovis Watson Ir.

Detective Sergeant Glenn Hammond was assigned this case and was working on this under the direction of the State Attorney's Office of the Eighth Judicial Circuit. The individual that is responsible for these letters was identified. The allegations that the individual had stated were false.

The individual identified has been charged criminally with two crimes pertaining to this incident. The charges include one count of extortion and one count of stalking. This individual had sent countless letters, e-mails and telephone calls stating her intentions to ruin the career of Major Watson.

If there are any questions pertaining to this incident or if any additional mail is received from this individual, please contact Detective Sergeant Glean Hammond.

Sincerely,

Robert E. Jernigan Chief of Police